assumptions and estimates in determining the preliminary estimated purchase price consideration and the preliminary allocation of the estimated purchase
price in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements. These preliminary estimates and assumptions are subject to change during the
estimated purchase price allocation period (generally one year from the acquisition date) as we finalize the valuations of the net tangible and intangible assets.
Differences between these preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting could have a material impact on the accompanying unaudited pro forma
condensed combined financial statements and the combined company’s future results of operations and financial position. Accordingly, the pro forma
adjustments are preliminary and have been made solely for the purpose of providing unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

2

FORTINET, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

As of March 31, 2015
(in thousands)

 Historical
 Fortinet  Meru

March 31,
2015

March 31,
2015

Pro Forma
Adjustments (Note

3)
Notes

Pro Forma
Combined

ASSETS
CURRENT ASSETS:

Cash and cash equivalents $ 386,352  $ 11,599  $ (42,698)  a  $ 355,253
Short-term investments 417,605  —  —   417,605
Accounts receivable—net 161,854  6,761  (295)  b  168,320
Inventory 72,060  9,664  4,425  c  86,149
Deferred tax assets 41,175  —  4,955  d  46,130
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 32,757  1,400  —   34,157

Total current assets 1,111,803  29,424  (33,613)   1,107,614
LONG-TERM INVESTMENTS 268,608  —  —   268,608
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT—net 63,487  1,633  —   65,120
DEFERRED TAX ASSETS 38,998  —  13,541  d  52,539
GOODWILL 2,824  —  —   2,824
OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS—net 2,559  —  19,600  e  22,159
OTHER ASSETS 10,024  696  —   10,720

TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,498,303  $ 31,753  $ (472)   $ 1,529,584

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY
CURRENT LIABILITIES:

Accounts payable $ 40,164  $ 5,656  $ 1,655  f  $ 47,475
Accrued liabilities 25,873  9,573  (329)  f  35,117
Accrued payroll and compensation 42,727  —  3,443  f  46,170
Income taxes payable 3,343  —  497  f  3,840
Deferred revenue 406,526  12,348  (6,274)  c  412,600
Debt—current —  1,784  (1,784)  g  —

Total current liabilities 518,633  29,361  (2,792)   545,202
DEFERRED REVENUE 193,645  6,829  (2,963)  c  197,511
INCOME TAXES PAYABLE 50,280  —  —   50,280
OTHER LIABILITIES 15,998  28  (28)  c  15,998

Total liabilities 778,556  36,218  (5,783)   808,991
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES
STOCKHOLDERS’ EQUITY:

Common stock 169  12  (12)  h  169
Additional paid-in capital 604,147  290,465  (289,615)  h  604,997
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 226  (655)  655  h  226
Retained earnings (accumulated deficit) 115,205  (294,287)  294,283  h  115,201

Total stockholders’ equity 719,747  (4,465)  5,311   720,593
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS’
EQUITY $ 1,498,303  $ 31,753  $ (472)   $ 1,529,584

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

3

FORTINET, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

 Historical
 Fortinet  Meru
 Year Ended  Year Ended

December 31,

2014
December 31,

2014

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)  Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

REVENUE:
Product $ 360,558  $ 71,950  $ —   $ 432,508
Service 409,806  18,941  —   428,747

Total revenue 770,364  90,891  —   861,255
COST OF REVENUE:

Product 151,300  27,629  1,931  e, i  180,860
Service 79,709  7,472  61  i  87,242

Total cost of revenue 231,009  35,101  1,992   268,102
GROSS PROFIT:

Product 209,258  44,321  (1,931)   251,648
Service 330,097  11,469  (61)   341,505

Total gross profit 539,355  55,790  (1,992)   593,153
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Research and development 122,880  19,844  122  i  142,846
Sales and marketing 315,804  43,336  3,075  e, i  362,215
General and administrative 41,347  11,688  326  i  53,361

Total operating expenses 480,031  74,868  3,523   558,422
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 59,324  (19,078)  (5,515)   34,731
INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE)—Net 5,393  (1,242)  —   4,151
OTHER EXPENSE—Net (3,168)  (40)  —   (3,208)
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 61,549  (20,360)  (5,515)   35,674
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 36,206  519  (7,645)  k  29,080

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 25,343  $ (20,879)  $ 2,130   $ 6,594

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.15   $ 0.04

Diluted $ 0.15   $ 0.04

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 163,831   163,831

Diluted 169,289   169,289

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

4

FORTINET, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

For the Three Months Ended March 31, 2015
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

 Historical
 Fortinet  Meru

Three Months

Ended
Three Months

Ended

March 31,

2015
March 31,

2015

Pro Forma
Adjustments

(Note 3)  Notes

Pro Forma
Condensed
Combined

REVENUE:
Product $ 97,509  $ 12,917  $ —   $ 110,426
Service 115,377  4,499  —   119,876

Total revenue 212,886  17,416  —   230,302
COST OF REVENUE:

Product 41,368  5,514  452  e, i  47,334
Service 22,234  1,524  8  i  23,766

Total cost of revenue 63,602  7,038  460   71,100
GROSS PROFIT:

Product 56,141  7,403  (452)   63,092
Service 93,143  2,975  (8)   96,110

Total gross profit 149,284  10,378  (460)   159,202
OPERATING EXPENSES:

Research and development 35,816  4,294  18  i  40,128
Sales and marketing 100,609  9,166  681  e, i  110,456
General and administrative 11,961  2,978  20  i  14,959
Impairment of goodwill —  1,658  (1,658)  j  —

Total operating expenses 148,386  18,096  (939)   165,543
OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) 898  (7,718)  479   (6,341)
INTEREST INCOME (EXPENSE)—Net 1,422  (164)  —   1,258
OTHER EXPENSE—Net (677)  (52)  —   (729)
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE INCOME TAXES 1,643  (7,934)  479   (5,812)
PROVISION FOR INCOME TAXES 83  103  (2,299)  k  (2,113)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $ 1,560  $ (8,037)  $ 2,778   $ (3,699)

Net income per share:
Basic $ 0.01   $ (0.02)

Diluted $ 0.01   $ (0.02)

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 168,077   168,077

Diluted 173,720   168,077

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this financial statement.

5

FORTINET, INC.
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   DESCRIPTION OF TRANSACTION AND BASIS OF PRESENTATION

Description of Transaction

On July 8, 2015, Fortinet, Inc. (“Fortinet”) completed its previously announced acquisition of all of the outstanding shares of Meru Networks, Inc.